

G044479

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION THREE

BRENT BECKWITH,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

SUSAN DAHL,

Defendant and Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT BRENT
BECKWITH

**Appeal from the Superior Court of California
County of Orange
Honorable Luis A. Rodriguez
Case No. 30-2010-00394872**

SHARON J. ARKIN
(SBN: 154858)
THE ARKIN LAW FIRM
355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2450
Los Angeles, CA 90071
T: 541.469.2892
F: 866.571.5676

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Consumer Attorneys of California

COURT OF APPEALS RULE 8.200(C)(3) STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COURT OF APPEAL RULE 8.200(c)(3) STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....v

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. EXTENDING THE TORT OF INTENTIONAL INTERFERENCE WITH
 AN EXPECTANCY IS SOUND POLICY AND MERELY BRINGS
 CALIFORNIA IN LINE WITH THE CLEAR MAJORITY TREND.....1

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE THE TORT AS TO
 UNREGISTERED SAME SEX COUPLES BECAUSE THE PROBATE
 LAWS OF INTESTACY DO NOT APPLY TO SUCH COUPLES, AND
 THUS, THEY FACE A POTENTIAL HARM WITHOUT A
 REMEDY.....5

CONCLUSION.....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. Hall</i> (Ore. 1999) 328 Ore. 276.....	3
<i>Burns v. The Neiman Marcus Group</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 479.....	1
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1.....	1
<i>Hagen v. Hickenbottom</i> (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 168.....	4
<i>Heyer v. Flaig</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 223.....	2
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2003) 29 CA.4th 1134.....	4
<i>Laird v. Blacker</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 606.....	2
<i>Lucas v. Hamm</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 583.....	2
<i>Munn v. Briggs</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 578.....	v, 2, 3
 Statutes	
California Civil Code § 1708.....	1
California Civil Code § 3523.....	1
 Other Authority	
Renfroe, Jared S., <i>Does Tennessee Need Another Tort? The Disappointed Heir in Tennessee and Tortious Interference With Expectancy or Gift</i> (2010) 77 Tenn.L.Rev. 385.....	4
Prosser on Torts (4 th ed. 1971) pp. 3-4.....	4-5
